

NSE & BSE / 2025-26 / 025

April 25, 2025

The Manager
Corporate Services
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

The Manager
Corporate Services
BSE Limited
14th Floor, P J Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Ref: Symbol: PERSISTENT

Ref: Scrip Code: 533179

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Submission of the Newspaper Advertisement under Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI LODR Regulations'), and all other applicable regulations, if any, we enclose the copies of the newspaper advertisements published on Friday, April 25, 2025, regarding the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, as specified in Regulation 33 of the SEBI LODR Regulations.

The details of the publication are as follows:

Sr.No.	Newspaper	Language	Editions
1	Financial Express	English	All
2	Loksatta	Marathi	Pune

We request you to take the same on your records.

Please acknowledge the receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,
For **Persistent Systems Limited**

Amit Atre
Company Secretary
ICSI Membership No.: A20507

Encl.: As above

Persistent Systems Limited

Registered Office : Bhagerath, 402, Senapati Bapat Road, Pune 411016, India
Ph. No. +91(20)67030000; Fax +91(20)67030009; Email : info@persistent.com, www.persistent.com'. CIN L72300PN1990PLC056696



Consolidated Audited Statement of Profit and Loss of Persistent Systems Limited for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025

		in ₹ Million					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended		
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	
1	Income						
2	Revenue from operations (net)	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87	
3	Other income	183.61	426.34	307.83	1,381.54	1,280.20	
4	Total income	32,604.73	31,049.18	26,213.09	120,768.71	99,496.07	
5	Expenses						
6	- Employee benefits expense	18,110.09	17,639.37	15,290.06	68,737.17	59,609.70	
7	- Cost of professionals	4,687.18	4,331.32	3,645.51	17,491.65	11,492.70	
8	- Finance costs	184.62	163.20	97.35	671.29	467.27	
9	- Depreciation and amortisation expense	791.02	821.15	799.17	3,069.10	3,093.73	
10	- Other expenses	3,779.74	3,273.75	2,426.08	12,576.42	10,356.61	
11	Total expenses	27,552.65	26,228.79	22,258.17	102,545.63	85,020.01	
12	Profit before tax	5,052.08	4,820.39	3,954.92	18,223.08	14,476.06	
13	Tax expense						
14	- Current tax	1,287.02	1,344.02	764.52	4,680.05	3,679.65	
15	- Deferred tax credit	(190.25)	(297.74)	43.92	(500.50)	(211.69)	
16	- Tax (credit) / charge in respect of earlier period / year	(2.29)	44.21	(6.73)	41.92	73.19	
17	Total tax expense	1,094.48	1,090.49	801.71	4,221.47	3,541.15	
18	Profit for the period / year	3,957.60	3,729.90	3,153.21	14,001.61	10,934.91	
19	Other comprehensive income						
20	A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
21	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit (liabilities) / asset	(14.81)	37.57	(64.23)	193.08	(98.29)	
22	- Income tax effect on above	2.51	(9.45)	15.63	(49.81)	21.29	
23		(12.30)	28.12	(48.60)	143.27	(77.00)	
24	B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
25	- Effective portion of cash flow hedge	379.03	(367.96)	(11.27)	(34.97)	21.59	
26	- Income tax effect on above	(89.39)	86.60	14.84	8.80	8.02	
27	- Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	(256.90)	(357.25)	(25.17)	81.19	104.82	
28	Total other comprehensive income for the period / year	32.74	(638.61)	(21.60)	55.02	134.43	
29	Total comprehensive income for the period / year	20.44	(610.49)	(70.20)	198.29	57.43	
30	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the period / year)	3,978.04	3,119.41	3,083.01	14,199.90	10,992.34	
31	Paid-up equity share capital	779.25	779.25	770.25	779.25	770.25	
32	(Face value of share ₹ 5 each)						
33	Other equity excluding revaluation reserves					48,806.82	
34	Earnings per equity share (in ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5 each) (Post-split)						
35	- Basic	25.64	24.28	20.73	91.22	72.44	
36	- Diluted	25.39	23.93	20.48	90.24	71.07	
37	Dividend per share (in ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5) (Post-split)						
38	- Interim dividend	15.00	20.00	10.00	15.00	16.00	
39	- Final dividend					10.00	
40	Total dividend	15.00	20.00	10.00	35.00	26.00	

Consolidated audited statement of assets and liabilities

		in ₹ Million	
Particulars		As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		4,350.88	4,420.03
Capital work-in-progress		41.84	218.73
Right-of-use assets		3,798.67	2,307.18
Goodwill		12,337.95	10,912.56
Other intangible assets		4,923.33	4,574.95
Intangible assets under development		731.77	116.53
Financial assets			
- Trade receivables		664.40	730.18
- Investments		6,415.04	5,539.14
- Other financial assets		773.81	691.06
Deferred tax assets (net)		2,024.24	1,462.80
Income tax assets (net)		787.54	387.05
Other non-current assets		257.02	1,247.28
Total non-current assets		37,106.49	32,607.49
Current assets			
Financial assets			
- Investments		3,388.17	2,726.54
- Trade receivables		18,477.95	16,761.13
- Cash and cash equivalents		6,744.06	6,625.15
- Bank balances other than cash and equivalents		3,510.65	3,603.71
- Other financial assets		9,375.16	6,621.83
Other current assets		8,763.54	5,230.49
Total current assets		50,259.53	41,568.85
TOTAL ASSETS		87,366.02	74,176.34
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital		779.25	770.25
Other equity		62,411.40	48,806.82
Total Equity		63,190.65	49,577.07
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Borrowings		-	99.15
- Lease liabilities		2,156.67	1,608.09
- Other financial liabilities		425.90	-
Other non-current liabilities		47.63	44.44
Deferred tax liabilities (net)		150.49	121.92
Provisions		66.95	546.96
Total non-current liabilities		2,847.64	2,420.56
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Borrowings		-	1,974.04
- Lease liabilities		952.30	830.01
- Trade payables			
- Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		40.77	49.63
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises		8,945.40	8,088.99
Other financial liabilities		2,438.40	3,718.27
Other current liabilities		4,516.47	3,639.82
Provisions		4,028.54	3,330.66
Income tax liabilities (net)		505.85	547.29
Total current liabilities		21,327.73	22,178.71
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		87,366.02	74,176.34

Audited unconsolidated financial information

		in ₹ Million					
Particulars		Quarter ended			Year ended		
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	
Revenue from operations		31,875.51	30,016.68	16,309.02	117,280.21	65,142.17	
Profit before tax		3,597.65	4,639.82	2,564.15	15,730.86	13,165.29	
Profit after tax		2,876.40	3,336.07	1,839.57	11,551.41	9,856.65	

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

The operating segments are:
a. Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)
b. Healthcare & Life Sciences
c. Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries

		in ₹ Million					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended		
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	
1	Segment revenue						
2	- Banking Financial Services and Insurance	10,468.44	9,692.28	7,958.67	37,709.68	31,385.58	
3	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	8,691.78	8,483.43	6,278.12	32,551.45	20,880.32	
4	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	13,260.90	12,447.13	11,668.47	49,126.04	45,949.97	
5	Total	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87	
6	Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	
7	Net sales / income from operations	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87	
8	Segment results i.e. profit before tax, interest and depreciation and amortisation						
9	- Banking Financial Services and Insurance	3,695.28	3,622.78	2,768.32	13,486.46	11,523.86	
10	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	3,353.50	3,607.64	2,268.80	12,768.39	8,671.22	
11	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	4,377.80	3,920.07	3,016.31	14,320.53	11,804.66	
12	Total	11,426.58	11,150.49	8,053.43	40,575.38	31,999.74	
13	Less:						
14	- Finance costs	184.62	163.20	97.35	671.29	467.27	
15	- Other un-allocable expenses	6,373.49	6,593.24	4,308.99	23,062.55	18,336.61	
16	Un-allocable income	183.61	426.34	307.83	1,381.54	1,280.20	
17	Profit before tax	5,052.08	4,820.39	3,954.92	18,223.08	14,476.06	

		in ₹ Million	
Particulars		March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
8 Segment assets			
- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)		7,007.19	6,128.36
- Healthcare & Life Sciences		7,163.26	4,236.24
- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries		14,230.62	13,648.05
Total allocable segment assets		28,401.07	24,012.65
Unallocable assets		58,964.95	50,163.69
Total assets		87,366.02	74,176.34

Note for segment information:

Operating segments are components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision makers, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's chief operating decision makers are the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman & Managing Director.

Segment capital employed:

Segregation of assets (other than trade receivables and unbilled revenue), liabilities, depreciation and amortisation and other non-cash expenses into various reportable segments have not been presented as the assets and liabilities are used interchangeably among segments and the Group is of the view that it is not practical to reasonably allocate the other assets, liabilities and other non-cash expenses to individual segments and an ad-hoc allocation will not be meaningful.

Consolidated Audited Cash Flow Statement For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

		in ₹ Million	
Particulars	For the year ended		
	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	
Cash flow from operating activities			
Profit before tax	18,223.08	14,476.06	
Adjustments for:			
Interest income	(556.42)	(562.45)	
Finance costs	417.06	287.25	
Interest on lease liability	254.23	180.02	
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,069.10	3,093.73	
Unrealised exchange gain / loss (net)	275.94	-	
Change in foreign currency translation reserve	227.91	172.65	
Exchange gain on derivative contracts	44.12	(70.63)	
Exchange loss / (gain) on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	11.76	(23.84)	
Bad debts	-	63.36	
Allowance for expected credit loss (net)	422.18	103.57	
Employee stock compensation expenses	3,095.27	1,091.75	
Loss / Impairment of non-current investments	-	20.58	
Changes in contingent consideration payable on business combination	(1,461.82)	(743.03)	
Excess provision in respect of earlier period / year written back	(29.37)	(27.76)	
Profit on sale / fair valuation of financial assets designated as FVTPL	(470.40)	(289.11)	
Provision towards employee benefits	(506.74)	-	
Profit on sale of investment - Dx Now	(21.67)	-	
Profit on sale of investment - PSG	(0.69)	-	
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment (net)	(76.84)	(22.64)	
Operating profit before working capital changes	22,916.70	17,776.78	
Movements in working capital :			
(Increase) / Decrease in other non-current assets	197.12	(256.22)	
Increase in other financial assets	(2,761.88)	(1,585.47)	
Increase in other current assets	(3,659.19)	(1,076.41)	
Increase in trade receivables	(2,394.69)	(1,810.64)	
Increase in trade payables, current liabilities and non-current liabilities	1,467.51	4,629.73	
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	917.69	(1,242.94)	
Operating profit after working capital changes	16,683.26	16,434.83	
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(5,114.10)	(3,413.74)	
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	11,569.16	13,021.09	
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payment towards capital expenditure (including property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, capital advances and capital creditors)	(2,366.91)	(3,580.33)	
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	436.14	29.35	
Payment for acquisition of financial instruments	(54,916.91)	(50,889.51)	
Payment towards contingent consideration	(489.64)	(2,073.64)	
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments	52,773.30	49,522.79	
Investment in unquoted securities	(434.93)	-	
Profit on sale of investment - Dx Now	21.67	-	
Profit on sale of investment - PSG	0.69	-	
Proceeds from (maturity) / investment of bank deposits having original maturity over three months	62.21	773.06	
Interest received	570.04	597.38	
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(4,344.34)	(5,620.90)	
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of long term borrowings	-	(1.84)	
Proceeds from issue of share capital including securities premium	1,845.90	1,607.80	
Repayment of foreign currency long term borrowings	(2,061.35)	(2,231.88)	
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(1,093.66)	(760.18)	
Interest paid	(372.82)	(349.11)	
Dividends paid	(4,600.06)	(4,083.62)	
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(6,281.99)	(5,818.83)	
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	942.83	1,581.36	
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period / year	6,625.15	4,670.12	
Cash and cash equivalents acquired on acquisition	56.38	-	
Effect of exchange difference on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	(11.76)	23.84	
Impact of ESOP Trust & Persistent India Foundation consolidation	(868.54)	349.83	
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	6,744.06	6,625.15	
Components of cash and cash equivalents			
Cash on hand	0.20	0.11	
Balances with banks			
On current accounts #	4,392.63	4,819.66	
On saving accounts	27.50	23.48	
On exchange earner's foreign currency accounts	1,488.57	1,401.87	
On deposit accounts with original maturity less than three months	835.16	380.03	
Cash and cash equivalents	6,744.06	6,625.15	

पुणे : कात्रज जुन्या बोगद्याजवळ चालकाचे नियंत्रण सुटले आणि ट्रक दरमध्ये दोनशे फूट खाली कोसळल्याची घटना गुरुवारी दुपारी घडली. या अपघातामध्ये गंभीर जखमी झालेल्या

वाहनचालकाला अग्निशमन दलाच्या जवानांनी दरीतून बाहेर काढले.

विकास बालाजी रसाळ (वय ३२, रा. लातूर) असे या अपघातामध्ये गंभीर

जखमी झालेल्या ट्रकचालकाचे नाव आहे. एक ट्रक खोल दरीमध्ये सुमारे

दोनशे फूट अंतरावर पडला असून वाहनचालक जखमी असल्याचे

नागरिकांनी अग्निशमन दलाच्या जवानांना सांगितले. घटनेचे गांभीर्य ओळखून जवानांनी दोरखंड, सुरक्षा पट्टा याचा वापर करून तातडीने वाहनचालकाशी संवाद साधत त्याला धोर देत बाहेर काढले.

ट्रक दरीत कोसळून वाहनचालक जखमी

Persistent Systems Limited

Registered Office : Bhageerath, 402, Senapati Bapat Road, Pune 411016, India
Ph. No. +91(20)67030000; Fax +91(20)67030009; Email : info@persistent.com, 'www.persistent.com'. CIN L72300PN1990PLC056696

Consolidated Audited Statement of Profit and Loss of Persistent Systems Limited for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025

		in ₹ Million				
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
1	Income					
2	Revenue from operations (net)	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87
3	Other income	183.61	426.34	307.83	1,381.54	1,280.20
4	Total income	(1+2) 32,604.73	31,049.18	26,213.09	120,768.71	99,496.07
5	Expenses					
6	- Employee benefits expense	18,110.09	17,639.37	15,290.06	68,737.17	59,609.70
7	- Cost of professionals	4,687.18	4,331.32	3,645.51	17,491.65	11,492.70
8	- Finance costs	184.62	163.20	97.35	671.29	467.27
9	- Depreciation and amortisation expense	791.02	821.15	799.17	3,069.10	3,093.73
10	- Other expenses	3,779.74	3,273.75	2,426.08	12,576.42	10,356.61
11	Total expenses	27,552.65	26,228.79	22,258.17	102,545.63	85,020.01
12	Profit before tax	(3-4) 5,052.08	4,820.39	3,954.92	18,223.08	14,476.06
13	Tax expense					
14	- Current tax	1,287.02	1,344.02	764.52	4,680.05	3,679.65
15	- Deferred tax credit	(190.25)	(297.74)	43.92	(500.50)	(211.69)
16	- Tax (credit) / charge in respect of earlier period / year	(2.29)	44.21	(6.73)	41.92	73.19
17	Total tax expense	1,094.48	1,090.49	801.71	4,221.47	3,541.15
18	Profit for the period / year	(5-6) 3,957.60	3,729.90	3,153.21	14,001.61	10,934.91
19	Other comprehensive income					
20	A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
21	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit (liabilities) / asset	(14.81)	37.57	(64.23)	193.08	(98.29)
22	- Income tax effect on above	2.51	(9.45)	15.63	(49.81)	21.29
23		(12.30)	28.12	(48.60)	143.27	(77.00)
24	B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
25	- Effective portion of cash flow hedge	379.03	(367.96)	(11.27)	(34.97)	21.59
26	- Income tax effect on above	(89.39)	86.60	14.84	8.80	8.02
27	- Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	(256.90)	(357.25)	(25.17)	81.19	104.82
28		32.74	(638.61)	(21.60)	55.02	134.43
29	Total other comprehensive income for the period / year	(A+B) 20.44	(610.49)	(70.20)	198.29	57.43
30	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the period / year)	(7+8) 3,978.04	3,119.41	3,083.01	14,199.90	10,992.34
31	Paid-up equity share capital	779.25	779.25	770.25	779.25	770.25
32	Earnings per equity share (In ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5 each) (Post-split)					
33	- Basic	25.64	24.28	20.73	91.22	72.44
34	- Diluted	25.39	23.93	20.48	90.24	71.07
35	Dividend per share (in ₹) (Nominal value per share ₹ 5) (Post-split)					
36	- Interim dividend	-	20.00	-	20.00	16.00
37	- Final dividend	15.00	-	10.00	15.00	10.00
38	Total dividend	15.00	20.00	10.00	35.00	26.00

Consolidated audited statement of assets and liabilities

		in ₹ Million	
Particulars		As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4,350.88	4,420.03	
Capital work-in-progress	41.84	218.73	
Right-of-use assets	3,798.67	2,307.18	
Goodwill	12,337.95	10,912.56	
Other intangible assets	4,923.33	4,574.95	
Intangible assets under development	731.77	116.53	
Financial assets			
- Trade receivables	664.40	730.18	
- Investments	6,415.04	5,539.14	
- Other financial assets	773.31	691.06	
Deferred tax assets (net)	2,024.34	1,462.80	
Income tax assets (net)	787.54	387.05	
Other non-current assets	257.02	1,247.28	
Total non-current assets	37,106.49	32,607.49	
Current assets			
Financial assets			
- Investments	3,388.17	2,726.54	
- Trade receivables	18,477.95	16,761.13	
- Cash and cash equivalents	7,444.06	6,625.15	
- Bank balances other than cash and equivalents	3,510.65	3,603.71	
- Other financial assets	9,375.16	6,621.83	
Other current assets	8,763.54	5,230.49	
Total current assets	50,259.53	41,568.85	
TOTAL ASSETS	87,366.02	74,176.34	
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	779.25	770.25	
Other equity	62,411.40	48,806.82	
Total Equity	63,190.65	49,577.07	
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Borrowings	-	99.15	
- Lease liabilities	2,156.67	1,608.09	
- Other financial liabilities	425.90	-	
Other non-current liabilities	47.63	44.44	
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	150.49	121.92	
Provisions	66.95	546.96	
Total non-current liabilities	2,847.64	2,420.56	
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
- Borrowings	-	1,974.04	
- Lease liabilities	952.30	830.01	
- Trade payables	-	-	
- Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	40.77	49.63	
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	8,845.40	8,088.99	
- Other financial liabilities	2,438.40	3,718.27	
Other current liabilities	4,516.47	3,639.82	
Provisions	4,028.54	3,330.66	
Income tax liabilities (net)	505.85	547.29	
Total current liabilities	21,327.73	22,178.71	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	87,366.02	74,176.34	

Audited unconsolidated financial information

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Revenue from operations	31,875.51	30,016.68	16,309.02	117,280.21	65,142.17
Profit before tax	3,597.65	4,639.82	2,564.15	15,730.86	13,165.29
Profit after tax	2,876.40	3,336.07	1,839.57	11,551.41	9,856.65

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

The operating segments are:
a. Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)
b. Healthcare & Life Sciences
c. Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries

		in ₹ Million				
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
1	Segment revenue					
2	- Banking Financial Services and Insurance	10,468.44	9,692.28	7,958.67	37,709.68	31,385.58
3	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	8,691.78	8,483.43	6,278.12	32,551.45	20,880.32
4	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	13,260.90	12,447.13	11,668.47	49,126.04	45,949.97
5	Total	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87
6	Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
7	Net sales / income from operations	32,421.12	30,622.84	25,905.26	119,387.17	98,215.87
8	Segment results i.e. profit before tax, interest and depreciation and amortisation					
9	- Banking Financial Services and Insurance	3,695.28	3,622.78	2,768.32	13,486.46	11,523.86
10	- Healthcare & Life Sciences	3,353.50	3,607.64	2,268.80	12,768.39	8,671.22
11	- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	4,377.80	3,920.07	3,016.31	14,320.53	11,804.66
12	Total	11,426.58	11,150.49	8,053.43	40,575.38	31,999.74
13	Less:					
14	- Finance costs	184.62	163.20	97.35	671.29	467.27
15	- Other un-alloable expenses	6,373.49	6,593.24	4,308.99	23,062.55	18,336.61
16	Un-alloable income	183.61	426.34	307.83	1,381.54	1,280.20
17	Profit before tax	5,052.08	4,820.39	3,954.92	18,223.08	14,476.06

Place : USA
Date : April 23, 2025



By order of Board of Directors of Persistent Systems Limited
Dr. Anand Deshpande
Chairman and Managing Director

"For risks and uncertainties relating to forward-looking statements, please visit our website :- www.persistent.com"



Particulars	in ₹ Million	
	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
8 Segment assets		
- Banking, Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI)	7,007.19	6,128.36
- Healthcare & Life Sciences	7,163.26	4,236.24
- Software, Hi-Tech and Emerging Industries	14,230.62	13,648.05
Total allocable segment assets	28,401.07	24,012.65
Unallocable assets	58,964.95	50,163.69
Total assets	87,366.02	74,176.34
Note for segment information: Operating segments are components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's chief operating decision makers are the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman & Managing Director. Segment capital employed: Segregation of assets (other than trade receivables and unbilled revenue), liabilities, depreciation and amortisation and other non-cash expenses into various reportable segments have not been presented as the assets and liabilities are used interchangeably among segments and the Group is of the view that it is not practical to reasonably allocate the other assets, liabilities and other non-cash expenses to individual segments and an ad-hoc allocation will not be meaningful.		

Consolidated Audited Cash Flow Statement For The Year Ended March 31, 2025

Particulars	in ₹ Million	
	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	18,223.08	14,476.06
Adjustments for:		
Interest income	(556.42)	(562.45)
Finance costs	417.06	287.25
Interest on lease liability	254.23	180.02
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,093.73	3,093.73
Unrealised exchange gain / loss (net)	275.94	27.27
Change in foreign currency translation reserve	227.91	172.65
Exchange gain on derivative contracts	44.12	(70.63)
Exchange loss / (gain) on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	11.76	(23.84)
Bad debts	-	63.36
Allowance for expected credit loss (net)	422.18	103.57
Employee stock compensation expenses	3,095.27	1,091.75
Loss / Impairment of non-current investments	-	20.58
Changes in contingent consideration payable on business combination	(1,461.82)	(743.03)
Excess provision in respect of earlier period / year written back	(29.37)	(27.76)
Profit on sale / fair valuation of financial assets designated as FVTPL	(470.40)	(289.11)
Provision towards employee benefits	(506.74)	-
Profit on sale of investment - Dx Now	(21.67)	-
Profit on sale of investment - PSG	(0.69)	-
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment (net)	(76.84)	(22.64)
Operating profit before working capital changes	22,916.70	17,776.78
Movements in working capital :		
(Increase) / Decrease in other non-current assets	197.12	(256.22)
Increase in other financial assets	(2,761.88)	(1,585.47)
Increase in other current assets	(3,659.19)	(1,076.41)
Increase in trade receivables	(2,394.69)	(1,810.64)
Increase in trade payables, current liabilities and non-current liabilities	1,467.51	4,629.73
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	917.69	(1,242.94)
Operating profit after working capital changes	16,683.26	16,434.83
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(5,114.10)	(3,413.74)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(A) 11,569.16	13,021.09
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payment towards capital expenditure (including property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, capital advances and capital creditors)	(2,366.91)	(3,580.33)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	436.14	29.35
Payment for acquisition of financial instruments	(54,916.91)	(50,889.51)
Payment towards contingent consideration	(489.64)	(2,073.64)
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments	52,773.30	49,522.79
Investment in unquoted securities	(434.93)	-
Profit on sale of investment - Dx Now	21.67	-
Profit on sale of investment - PSG	0.69	-
Proceeds from (maturity) / investment of bank deposits having original maturity over three months	62.21	773.06
Interest received	570.04	597.38
Net cash used in investing activities	(B) (4,344.34)	(5,620.90)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of long term borrowings	-	(1.84)
Proceeds from issue of share capital including securities premium	1,845.90	1,607.80
Repayment of foreign currency long term borrowings	(2,061.35)	(2,231.88)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(1,050.18)	(760.18)
Interest paid	(372.82)	(349.11)
Dividends paid	(4,600.06)	(4,083.62)
Net cash used in financing activities	(C) (6,281.99)	(5,818.83)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	942.83	1,581.36
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period / year	6,625.15	4,670.12
Cash and cash equivalents acquired on acquisition	56.38	-
Effect of exchange difference on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	(11.76)	23.84
Impact of ESOP Trust & Persistent India Foundation consolidation	(868.54)	349.83
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	6,744.06	6,625.15
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	0.20	0.11
Balances with banks		
On current accounts #	4,392.63	4,819.66
On saving accounts	27.50	23.48
On exchange earner's foreign currency accounts	1,488.57	1,401.87